## PROPOSED AMENDMENT SB 518 # 16

## DIGEST

School property tax revenue sharing. Removes provisions requiring all school corporations that adopt a resolution for an operating referendum tax levy after May 10, 2025, to share revenue received from the levy with certain other school corporations. Removes provisions requiring all school corporations to share revenue from the school corporation's operations fund levy with certain other school corporations. Excludes school corporations meeting specified criteria from sharing revenue received from the following: (1) Controlled project levies. (2) School operating referendum levies. (3) School safety referendum levies. (4) School debt service levies. (5) School operations fund levies. Specifies, for purposes of making distributions to charter schools from a controlled project levy, that only charter schools located within the attendance area of the school corporation shall receive a distribution of revenue from that levy. Makes technical and conforming changes.

1	Page 4, line 34, delete "an applicable" and insert "a qualified".
2	Page 4, line 35, delete "the" and insert "the qualified".
3	Page 13, line 4, delete "an applicable" and insert "a qualified".
4	Page 13, line 5, delete "the" and insert "the qualified".
5	Page 18, line 9, delete "project." and insert "project. However, this
6	section does not apply to a school corporation for which less than
7	one hundred (100) students who have legal settlement in the school
8	corporation attend a charter school.".
9	Page 18, delete lines 10 through 11, begin a new paragraph and
10	insert:
11	"(b) The following definitions apply throughout this section:
12	(1) "ADM" has the meaning set forth in IC 20-18-2-2.
13	(2) "Qualified charter school" means a charter school located
14	within the attendance area of the school corporation.".
15	Page 18, line 15, delete "collected" and insert "collected to
16	qualified charter schools".
17	Page 18, line 21, delete "particular" and insert "qualified".
18	Page 18, line 23, delete "the" and insert "the qualified".
19	Page 18, line 30, delete "a" and insert "a qualified".
20	Page 18, line 38, delete "a" and insert "a qualified".
21	Page 18, line 40, delete "particular" and insert "qualified".
22	Page 19, line 2, delete "each" and insert "each qualified".

1	
1	Page 19, line 5, delete "the" and insert " <b>the qualified</b> ".
2	Page 19, line 10, delete "the charter school" and insert "the
3	qualified charter school".
4	Page 19, line 11, delete "the" and insert " <b>the qualified</b> ".
5	Page 19, line 16, delete "the charter school" and insert "the
6	qualified charter school".
7	Page 19, line 17, delete "the" and insert " <b>the qualified</b> ".
8	Page 19, line 19, delete "a" and insert " <b>a qualified</b> ".
9	Page 19, line 23, delete "charter schools." and insert "qualified
10	charter schools.".
11	Page 19, line 26, delete "each" and insert "each qualified".
12	Page 19, line 28, delete "unless the" and insert "unless the
13	qualified".
14	Page 19, line 32, delete "which" and insert "which qualified".
15	Page 19, line 36, delete "each" and insert "each qualified".
16	Page 20, line 4, delete "a" and insert "a qualified".
17	Page 20, line 8, delete "each" and insert "each qualified".
18	Page 20, line 14, delete "charter" and insert "qualified charter".
19	Page 20, line 26, delete "a" and insert "a qualified".
20	Page 20, line 30, delete "each" and insert "each qualified".
21	Page 20, line 35, delete "charter" and insert "qualified charter".
22	Page 22, line 31, delete "to an applicable" and insert "to a qualified
23	charter school (as defined in IC 6-1.1-20-13.5(b),".
24	Page 22, line 32, delete "charter school, excluding" and insert
25	"excluding".
26	Page 25, line 7, delete "amounts under the".
27	Page 33, delete lines 35 through 41.
28	Page 34, line 26, delete "and other qualifying school".
29	Page 34, line 27, delete "corporations".
30	Page 35, line 41, delete "or a particular".
31	Page 35, line 42, delete "qualifying school corporation".
32	Page 36, line 1, delete "or qualifying school corporation".
33	Page 36, line 7, after "attend" delete ":".
34	Page 36, line 8, delete "(A)".
35	Page 36, line 9, delete "or".
36	Page 36, line 10, delete "(B) another qualifying school
37	corporation;".
38	Page 36, run in lines 7 through 10.
39	Page 36, line 16, delete "or qualifying school".

1	Page 36, line 17, delete "corporation".
2	Page 36, line 19, after "high school" delete ", and" and insert ".".
2	Page 36, line 20, delete "each particular qualifying school
4	corporation.".
5	Page 36, line 39, delete "and qualifying school corporations".
6	Page 36, line 42, delete "and qualifying".
7	Page 37, line 1, delete "school corporation".
8	Page 37, line 2, delete "and qualifying school corporation".
9	Page 37, line 4, delete "and qualifying school".
10	Page 37, line 5, delete "corporation".
11	Page 37, line 16, delete "and".
12	Page 37, line 17, delete "each qualifying school corporation".
12	Page 37, line 19, delete "or qualifying school corporation".
13	Page 37, line 24, delete "or".
15	Page 37, line 25, delete "qualifying school corporation".
16	Page 37, line 29, delete "or".
17	Page 37, line 30, delete "qualifying school corporation".
18	Page 37, line 30, delete "qualifying school corporation".
19	Page 37, line 32, delete "or qualifying school corporation".
20	Page 37, line 36, strike "and".
20	Page 37, line 36, delete "qualifying school".
21	Page 37, line 37, delete "corporation".
22	Page 37, line 38, delete "and qualifying school corporation".
24	Page 37, line 42, delete "and qualifying" and insert ".".
25	Page 38, delete line 1.
26	Page 38, line 8, delete "or qualifying school".
27	Page 38, line 9, delete "corporation".
28	Page 39, line 2, delete "and qualifying".
29	Page 39, line 3, delete "school corporation".
30	Page 39, line 4, after "schools" delete "and".
31	Page 39, line 5, delete "applicable qualifying school corporations".
32	Page 39, delete lines 7 through 15.
33	Page 39, line 30, delete "corporation." and insert "corporation.
34	However, this section does not apply to a school corporation for
35	which less than one hundred (100) students who have legal
36	settlement in the school corporation attend a charter school.".
37	Page 39, line 33, delete "and to".
38	Page 39, line 34, delete "each qualifying school corporation".
39	Page 39, line 36, delete "or qualifying school corporation".
40	Page 39, line 41, reset in roman "and".

1	Page 40, line 6, after "instruction" delete ";" and insert ".".
2	Page 40, delete lines 7 through 15.
3	Page 41, line 19, delete "or a qualifying school corporation".
4	Page 41, line 20, delete "SIX or STEP SEVEN," and insert
5	"FOUR".
6	Page 41, line 21, delete "as applicable,".
7	Page 41, delete lines 31 through 38.
8	Page 41, line 39, delete "THREE:" and insert "TWO:".
9	Page 42, line 8, delete "or" and insert "and
10	(ii) receive not more than fifty percent (50%) virtual
11	instruction.".
12	Page 42, delete lines 9 through 11.
13	Page 42, line 12, delete "FOUR:" and insert "THREE:".
14	Page 42, line 15, delete "THREE" and insert "TWO".
15	Page 42, delete lines 16 through 19.
16	Page 42, line 20, delete "SIX:" and insert "FOUR:".
17	Page 42, line 22, delete "FOUR" and insert "THREE".
18	Page 42, delete lines 25 through 29.
19	Page 44, line 19, delete "corporation that:" and insert
20	"corporation:".
21	Page 44, line 20, delete "is" and insert "that is".
22	Page 44, line 21, delete "or".
23	Page 44, line 22, delete "was," and insert "that was,".
24	Page 44, line 24, delete "IC 6-1.1-20.3." and insert "IC 6-1.1-20.3;
25	or
26	(3) for which less than one hundred (100) students who have
27	legal settlement in the school corporation attend a charter
28	school.".
29	Page 46, delete lines 10 through 15.
30	Page 49, line 6, after "corporation" delete ":" and insert ",".
31	Page 49, line 7, delete "(A)".
32	Page 49, line 8, delete "schools; and" and insert "schools".
33	Page 49, delete line 9.
34	Page 49, run in lines 6 through 10.
35	Page 49, delete lines 20 through 27.
36	Page 49, line 28, delete "FOUR:" and insert "THREE:".
37	Page 49, line 32, delete "and" and insert "or".
38	Page 49, line 39, delete "or" and insert "and
39	(ii) receive not more than fifty percent (50%) virtual

1	instruction.".
2	Page 49, delete lines 40 through 42.
3	Page 50, line 1, delete "FIVE:" and insert "FOUR:".
4	Page 50, line 5, delete "FOUR" and insert "THREE".
5	Page 50, delete lines 6 through 10.
6	Page 50, line 14, after "auditor" delete ":".
7	Page 50, line 15, delete "(1)".
8	Page 50, line 17, delete "FIVE" and insert "FOUR".
9	Page 50, line 18, after "(a)" delete "; and" and insert ".".
10	Page 50, run in lines 14 through 18.
11	Page 50, delete lines 19 through 22.
12	Page 50, line 34, delete "corporation that:" and insert
13	"corporation:".
14	Page 50, line 35, delete "is" and insert "that is".
15	Page 50, line 36, delete "or".
16	Page 50, line 37, delete "was," and insert "that was,".
17	Page 50, line 39, delete "IC 6-1.1-20.3." and insert "IC 6-1.1-20.3;
18	or
19	(3) for which less than one hundred (100) students who have
20	legal settlement in the school corporation attend a charter
21	school.".
22	Page 51, line 6, delete "and".
23	Page 51, line 7, delete "each qualifying school corporation".
24	Page 51, line 10, delete "and each eligible qualifying school
25	corporation".
26	Page 51, line 28, delete "FIVE" and insert "FOUR".
27	Page 51, delete lines 29 through 36.
28	Page 51, line 39, delete "and an eligible qualifying school
29	corporation." and insert ".".
30	Page 51, line 41, after "charter school" delete "or a particular".
31	Page 51, line 42, delete "eligible qualifying school corporation".
32	Page 52, line 5, delete "particular:" and insert "particular eligible
33	charter school equal to:
34	(A) the result of STEP THREE of subsection (d) for the
35	eligible charter school; multiplied by
36	(B) thirty-three hundredths (0.33).".
37	Page 52, delete lines 6 through 13.
38	Page 52, line 15, delete "particular:" and insert "particular eligible
39	charter school equal to:
40	(A) the result of STEP THREE of subsection (d) for the

1	eligible charter school; multiplied by
2	(B) sixty-six hundredths (0.66).".
3	Page 52, delete lines 16 through 23.
4	Page 52, line 27, delete "corporation," and insert "corporation
5	and".
6	Page 52, line 27, after "school" delete ", and each qualifying".
7	Page 52, line 28, delete "school corporation".
8	Page 52, line 29, delete "corporation," and insert "corporation
9	and".
10	Page 52, line 29, after "charter school" delete ", and qualifying".
11	Page 52, line 30, delete "school corporation".
12	Page 53, line 1, delete "corporation," and insert "corporation and".
13	Page 53, line 1, after "school" delete ", and each qualifying".
14	Page 53, line 2, delete "school corporation".
15	Page 53, line 3, delete "corporation," and insert "corporation and".
16	Page 53, line 3, after "charter school" delete ", and qualifying
17	school".
18	Page 53, line 4, delete "corporation".
19	Page 58, line 4, delete "corporation." and insert "corporation.
20	However, this section does not apply to a school corporation for
21	which less than one hundred (100) students who have legal
22	settlement in the school corporation attend a charter school.".
23	Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.
	(Reference is to SB 518 as introduced.)